
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Ruby Sayed (Chairman) 

Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Deputy John Absalom 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Jamel Banda 
Matthew Bell 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Anne Corbett 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Mary Durcan 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Steve Goodman OBE 
John Griffiths 
Alderman Gregory Jones KC 
 

Laura Jørgensen 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
Alderman Alastair King DL 
Frances Leach 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Timothy James McNally 
Benjamin Murphy 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Piper 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Ceri Wilkins 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Enquiries: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410  
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/VE3tuqojPAs 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/VE3tuqojPAs


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - TO FOLLOW 

For Information 
 
 

5. ADULT SKILLS AND COMMUNITY LEARNING: OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT - 
JUNE 2022 

 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
6. RESPONDING TO POVERTY AND COST OF LIVING PRESSURES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
7. HOUSING SPECIFIC WINTER MEASURES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
8. CITY & HACKNEY HEALTH AND CARE PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP - DRAFT 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 88) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



3 
 

 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
13. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 104) 

 
14. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)  COMMERCIAL TENANTS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the City Surveyor 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
15. ASSESSMENT CENTRE FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS - GW4/5 - REQUEST FOR A 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 4.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Jamel Banda 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Steve Goodman OBE 
 

Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Frances Leach 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Jason Pritchard 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children’s Services 

Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services  

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children's Services  

Dean Elsworth - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Sandra Husbands - Director of Public Health, LB Hackney 

Chris Lovitt - Deputy Director of Public Health, LB Hackney 

Andrew Trathan - London Borough of Hackney 

Sam Hutchings - Town Clerks 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

Mark Jarvis 
Andrew Cusack 

- Chamberlains 
- City Solicitors 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyors 

Chandni Tanna - Communications, Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed, Chair*, Deputy John Absalom,  
Caroline Addy, Matthew Bell, Ceri Wilkins*, Ben Murphy, Florence Keelson 
Anfu*, Natasha Lloyd Owen, Tim McNally*,James Bromiley-Davis, Henrika 
Priest, Alderman Alastair King, Munsur Ali*, Philip Woodhouse, Sophie 
Fernandes. 
 
*Members joining  remotely. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alderman Ian Luder had spoken on Crescent House at the Planning and 
Transportation (P&T) Committee on 19th July 2022.  When Alderman Luder 
addressed the P&T Committee,  he stated that he would  leave the room during 
any discussion on this matter at today’s Community and Children’s Services 
Committee meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8th June 2022 be approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the outstanding actions list.   
 
In respect of affordable food provision, the Director reminded Members of 
their agreement at their last meeting to consider responses to food poverty 
such as a pantry as part of a wider discussion and decision on a ‘Tackling 
Poverty Strategy’, at a meeting in the Autumn of 2022.  The Director reminded 
Members that food vouchers are still available and thanked Common Councillor 
Mary Durcan for her update in respect of St Luke’s.   The Director also stressed 
that the Department does not have capacity to deliver this project without a 
specialist partner. 
 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - UPDATE ON 5 YEAR PLAN AND 30 
YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which presented an update on the 5-year 
finance plan for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and set out financial 
projections for the 30-year period.  Members noted the key risks and 
challenges and two options to ensure the HRA retains positive reserves going 
forward.  The Resource Allocation Sub Committee had approved Option 2, as 
set out below. 
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 
a) Officers’ hard work and the tenacity of Members was commended but it 

was noted that the position is not sustainable, even with the funding 
assistance. 

 
b) The water rates rebate had been factored into the projections, as had loss 

of income from HRA properties and this was being monitored. 
 
c) Projections in terms of inflation and income had been pegged at 5%.  As 

this was linked to the RPI, one would compensate the other, but all service 
departments need to find
[...]
y of bikes, could officers also investigate 

the provision of a bike parking shed or secure area.    

d) There were no carers at the Volunteers Event on Monday, 18th July and a 

Member asked if invitations could be wider next year.  

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

The Director  thanked Portsoken Members for their open letter on behalf of the 
residents of Middlesex Street, to which he had responded.  Members were 
reminded of the decision taken at the last meeting; i.e. - the first step would be 
to decide if the space is needed for housing purposes and consider options for 
the commercial tenants. There is a break clause in the majority of tenancies, in 
terms of re-letting, extending or relocating, based on whether the business 
model is commercially viable.  The Director stressed that this would be for the 
Committee and not the Director to decide.   Members were reminded that the 
consultation period ends at the end of July, in respect of the change of use of 6 
units and a car park, and the outcome would be reported to Members in 
September 2022.  
 
At 5.50 pm and 6.10 pm, Members agreed to extend the meeting to conclude 
the business on the agenda. 
 

Page 10



The Town Clerk confirmed that the ‘Awayday’ to  discuss the Terms of 
Reference and composition of the Sub Committees would take place on 12th 
September 2.30pm. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no(s)   Para No(s) 
9-19    3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 
2022 be approved. 
 
9.1 Non-Public Outstanding Actions  
 
The Committee received the non-public outstanding actions list. 
 

10. LONG TERM MODEL FOR THE CITY MENTAL HEALTH STREET TRIAGE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Public 
Health. 
 

11. ISLEDON HOUSE INFILL REPORT - GATEWAY 5 - ISSUES REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

12. YORK WAY ESTATE PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING - GATEWAY 5 - 
AUTHORITY TO START WORK  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services 
 

13. ROUGH SLEEPING ASSESSMENT CENTRE - REQUEST FOR A 
DELEGATED AUTHORITY AT GATEWAY 5  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services and the City Surveyor. 
 

14. INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING BLOCKS - 
GATEWAY 5 - ISSUES REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

15. SUMNER BUILDINGS AND AVONDALE SQUARE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 
 
 

Page 11



16. LEISURE SERVICES (GOLDEN LANE LEISURE CENTRE) - 
PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

17. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE CURTAIN WALL  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Two items were discussed whilst the public were excluded. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Committee(s): 
 
Community and Children’s Services Committee   
 

Dated: 
Thursday 22nd September 

2022 

 

 
Department Of Communi
[...]
g 
support to access training, build confidence, overcome any barriers to 
employment and find employment 

• improving access to affordable childcare 

Priority 6: Wellbeing  • promote services for those whose mental health is affected by money worries 

• promote smoking cessation services  

 

Further information 

Getting help with the cost of living - City of London 
Emergency support scheme - City of London 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/getting-help-with-the-cost-of-living
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/housing/housing-benefits/emergency-support-scheme


Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services 
 

22 September 2022 

Subject:  
Housing Specific Winter Measures 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services  
 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Housing & Barbican  
 

 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members views on, and approval (if appropriate) 
to a suite of housing specific thermal winter measures to homes on its social housing 
estates where, residents will have to go through at least one more winter with poorly 
performing single-glazed windows.   

 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Consider and give its views on the suite of housing specific thermal winter 

measures proposed for homes on the City of London Corporation’s (the 
Corporation) social housing estates where, residents will have to go through at 
least one more winter with poorly performing single-glazed windows.  

2. Agree which of the housing specific thermal winter measures, if any, set out in
[...]
e minded to explore this option, officers will need to take further legal 

advice and complete an Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 

16. This option has potential advantages in terms of administration, guaranteed levels 
of take up and, potentially, a more immediate impact on suppressing the additional 
heating costs arising from the window specific issues set out in this report.  

 
 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director, Housing & Barbican 
T: 020 7332 3015  
E: paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:paul.murtagh@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Committee: 
Community and Children’s Services 

Dated: 
22/09/2022 

Subject: City & Hackney Health and Care Place Based 
Partnership – draft terms of reference  

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a  

Report of: Andrew Carter, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services  

For Decision 

Report author: Simon Cribbens, Community and 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report shares with Members the draft terms of reference for the bodies that as a 
whole represent the City and Hackney “place based partnership”. The terms of 
reference for the City and Hackney Health and Care Board, and the City and 
Hackney Integrated Commissioning Board are subject to review and formal 
agreement, including that of this committee. The report seeks delegation of approval 
to enable timely decision making in the even the next City and Hackney Health and 
Care Board falls before this Committee’s next meeting. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the draft terms appended 

• Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman, to appro
[...]
mate change etc 

• Section 14Z45 – Public involvement and consultation (and the related duty 
under section 244 and the associated Regulations to consult relevant local 
authorities) 

• Section 14Z30 – Registers of interests and management of conflicts of interest 

• Section 223GB – Financial requirements on the ICB [where set by NHS 
England]  

• Section 223GC – Financial duties of the ICB: expenditure 

• Section 223L – Joint financial objectives for the ICB [where set by NHS 
England] 

• Section 223M – Financial duties of the ICB: use of resources  

• Section 223N – Financial duties of the ICB: additional controls on resource use 

• Section 223LA – Financial duties of the ICB: expenditure limits  

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Adult Skills and Community Learning: Ofsted Inspection Report - June 2022
	Ofsted Inspection Report appendix 1
	Ofsted Inspection Report  appendix 2
	Sheet1


	6 Responding to Poverty and Cost of Living Pressures
	2022.09 Appendix 1 - responding to poverty and cost of living pressures

	7 Housing Specific Winter Measures
	8 City & Hackney Health and Care Place Based Partnership - draft terms of reference
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT _ CH Place Based Partnership Terms of Reference

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Artizan Street Library
	14 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  COMMERCIAL TENANTS update
	Appendix 1 - Detailed Tenant Debt Schedule - 080922

	15 Assessment Centre for Rough Sleepers - GW4/5 - Request for a Delegated Authority



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 22 September 2022 at 2.30 

pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Anne Corbett 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
John Griffiths 
Florence Keelson-Anfu 
 

Deputy Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-
Owen 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Jason Pritchard 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Officers: 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children's Services Department 

Dr Sandra Husbands - London Borough of Hackney 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Chandni Tanna - COLC 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services Department 

Nicholas Welland - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from :  Naresh Sonpar, Ruby Sayed, Henrika Priest, 
Ben Murphy, Tim McNally, Frances Leach, Alderman Alastair King, Alderman 
Gregory Jones, Jamel Banda, Coraline Addy, John Absalom, Steve Goodman, 
Sophie Fernandes, Joanne Abeyie, Philip Woodhouse, Matthew Bell, Aaron 
D’Souza, Munsur Ali, Jamel Banda and James Bromiley-Davis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
John Fletcher declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 5, as his wife works for the Adult Skills and Community Learning 
Department. 
 



Susan Pearson declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 7, as she might be indirectly affected by the proposals for winter 
measures. 
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Deputy Chair advised that 
the Chair had asked for updates from the Chairs of the Sub Committees and 
the various Lead Members to be a standing item on future agendas.   The first 
of these updates would take place on today’s agenda, before questions and 
items of urgent business. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record, subject to noting that John Griffin was in attendance 
at this meeting.  
 
During the summer recess, the Chair and Deputy Chair had visited the City of 
London’s Corporation’s housing estates, both in and out of the City.    
Matters arising 
 

• The Head of Housing Management was arranging a number of walkabouts 
and informal meetings to both the City and out-of-City Estates.  Once 
finalised, the dates would be shared with Members of the Grand and Sub 
Committees. 

 

• The Director had met with the Tudor Court’s Residents’ Association, ahead 
of a legal planning meeting to consider whether Counsel’s advice would be 
required.   Members would receive a non-public update at the next meeting 
of the Committee.   

 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Review was being led by 
Chamberlains, who had engaged Saville’s to review its delivery in terms of 
the  5-year budget forecast.  Members would receive an update at the next 
Committee. 

 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members asked if the actions list could include allocated officers and target 
dates. 
  
In terms of the food poverty actions, the Director reminded Members they had 
agreed to this be progressed through an overarching approach to poverty , and 
this appeared later on the agenda (item 6). 
 

5. ADULT SKILLS AND COMMUNITY LEARNING: OFSTED INSPECTION 
REPORT - JUNE 2022  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services in respect of the full Ofsted Inspection of the City of London 

Corporation’s Adult and Community Learning Service, which had taken place in 

June 2022. 



Members congratulated the team on the outcome.  Officers advised that they 

were working with the GLA to reduce the number of sub-contractors and to 

deliver as many in-house services as possible.  Minor issues were being 

resolved, and Members were invited to help steer the team in their community 

work.  

RESOLVED, that – the overall rating of good be noted. 
 

6. RESPONDING TO POVERTY AND COST OF LIVING PRESSURES  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which set out actions and proposed activities in response 
to cost of living pressures. It also sought approval for an amendment to the 
Stronger Communities Grant Programme. 
 
Members commended a good report and practical suggestions.  During the 
discussion and questions, the following pointes were noted: 
 

a) Officers accepted that ‘warm spaces’ might not work for everyone, but 
would increase opportunity, and vulnerable residents would continue to 
be referred to Social Services. 

 
b) A Member reported difficulty in accessing the Emergency Support 

Service webpage. The officer agreed to ask the  Benefits Team in 
Chamberlains to investigate.   Members were informed that the London 
Borough of Lambeth administers the fund for the City Corporation. 

 
c) The Housing Support Fund targets residents known to their services and 

need of support, and those in receipt of welfare benefits  
 

d) The Multi Officer Steering Group has only just been established and is 
yet to agree its Terms of Reference. 

 
e) Some actions are being taken forward by partners. The  Department is 

not able to identify leads for all actions given limited  resources, but the 
action plan will help to identify gaps.  

 
f) It was suggested that there could be conflicting messages in respect of 

the ‘Warm Winter Welcome’ and ‘Destination City’ communications.  The 
officer agreed to raise this with the Communications Director.   

 
g) It was suggested that warm space opportunities for workers should be 

promoted , as it may be cheaper to travel into the City than work from 
home during the winter months. 

 
h) St Luke’s is a highly valued community facility providing food support 

and warm space and should be promoted. 
 

i) It was suggested that public access computers were provided at the 
Community Centres.   
 



j) The availability of warm spaces grants may open up facilities and 
provide more opportunities to run events on the estates. The Stronger 
Communities Grants are available for amounts above £2,000; the 
application process is simple and grants can run concurrently or 
successively. 

 
RESOLVED, that : 

 
1. The Action Plan be strengthened to include timings and officer 

accountability. 
 
2. An amendment to the Stronger Communities Grant criteria be approved,  to 

allow a 6-month ‘warm spaces’ criteria, to fund activities and spaces over 
the winter period.  

 
7. HOUSING SPECIFIC WINTER MEASURES  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which sought Members views and approval, if appropriate, 
to a suite of housing specific thermal winter measures to homes on its social 
housing estates, where residents will have at least one more winter with poorly 
performing single-glazed windows. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 
a) Officers had taken advice since the agenda had been circulated and 

Members noted that it would be illegal to fund the rent credit via the HRA.  
It would also be illegal to offer HRA services to leaseholders. 

 
b) There was adequate funding within the existing budget but, as the 

proposals represent a change of  scope, they would need formal approval 
via the City Corporation’s Project Gateway Process. 

 
c) The cost will be around £600 per property but not all homes would need 

them.  The thermal curtains cost £90 per window. 
 
d) Once the recommendations had been agreed, works would start 

immediately and October and November generally see milder 
temperatures. 

 
e) Officers will work with colleagues in Chamberlains, to make the process as 

streamlined as possible, and present a timetable to the next Committee. 
 
f) Officers work closely with the Climate Action Team and would give 

consideration to the use of Energy Doctors, which have been successful in 
the London Borough of Islington.  Energy Doctors are also able to carry out 
‘fall assessments’, which are a  particular danger to older residents during 
cold spells. 

 



g) Some residents are reluctant to let contractors into their properties as they 
have concerns about disruption and unfinished works. Members sought 
assurance of open and constructive communications and consultation. 

 
h) The City Corporation offers services to leaseholders for electrical testing 

and gas servicing, and encourages them to join schemes, where they will 
benefit from economies of scale.  Quick wins could be achieved in terms of 
jackets for water tanks, for example. 

 
i) Temporary glazing is a cheaper option than secondary or double glazing 

and will be considered. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. Having considered the suite of housing specific thermal winter measures 
proposed for homes on the City of London Corporation’s social housing 
estates, where residents will have at least one more winter with poorly 
performing single-glazed windows, officers be asked to consider 
Members’ views and suggestions, as set out above. 

 
2. All of the housing specific thermal winter measures set out in the report 

be approved, together with Members’ further suggestions set out above. 
 

3.  All of the housing specific thermal winter measures be offered and 
rechargeable to leaseholders on the social housing estates in question. 

 
 

8. CITY & HACKNEY HEALTH AND CARE PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP - 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the draft Terms of Reference for the bodies 
that, as a whole, represent the City and Hackney ‘Place Based Partnership’. 
The report sought a delegated authority, to enable timely decision making, in 
the event of the next City and Hackney Health and Care Board falling before 
this Committee’s next meeting.    
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

a) Officers explained that the Terms of Reference would allow specific 
parties to agree Section 75 arrangements – which allow pooling of local 
authority and health funding. 

 
b) The Terms of Reference need to be refreshed as the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) no longer exists.  The Sub Committee will 
still be appointed by the Community and Children’s Services Committee 
and make  decisions with Hackney Members. 

 
c) Members requested a flow chart/organigram to illustrate the various 

structures.  
 



d) In response to a question about community and voluntary sector 
representation, it was noted that Hackney Council for Voluntary Service 
(HCVS) works close with City organisations and helps represent their 
views alongside partners such as City Healthwatch and City 
Connections. The Director of Public Health advised that HCVS is 
seeking to expand its City based community and non-profit organisations 
and is considering rebranding to reflect this. 

 
1. Strategies such as the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Better 

Care Fund will continue to provide strategic direction alongside links to 
the City’s Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
2. The draft Terms of Reference be noted. 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve the terms of reference for 
the City and Hackney place based partnership arrangements. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
At 4.20pm, Members agreed to suspend standing orders in order to finish the 
business on the agenda. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Updates from the Chairs of the Sub Committees and Lead Members. 
 
 
Further to the discussion earlier on the agenda in respect of the Placed Based 
Care Partnership, Members noted that the first meeting had taken place and 
future meetings would be alternated with development sessions.  From January 
2023 onwards, the dates would not clash with Court of Common Council days.  
  
Florence Keelson-Anfu had been working with officers in respect of a City 
Corporation UN Accreditation for Young People and welcomed input from 
Members in terms of work, study and recreation.   Anne Corbett was thanked 
for her contributions in respect of carers.  The Lead Member had also been 
working with fellow Ward Members in Farringdon, in terms of quick wins in play 
areas, as some places simply required better signage.  
  
Anne Corbett advised that the number of carers had increased, with 600 self-
identified in the City, and the Census data was expected at the end of October.  
Whilst the Carers’ Group valued City Connections, they welcomed the Tower 
Hamlets pilot appointment at the end of October.   The Group have ongoing 
concerns about the cost of living and are pleased that face-to-face meetings 
have resumed.  
 



The new High Support Hostel was expected to open in November 2022, and 
the Chair would arrange a visit for Members in due course.  The next meeting 
of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee was scheduled for 
3rd October 2022. There was a report on this non-public agenda about the 
Assessment Centre and a request for a delegated authority. 
 
The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
Committee had been visiting the City’s Housing Estates during the summer, 
including those outside the City.  Some quick wins had been achieved and the 
Chair and Deputy Chair felt that they had made good connections with 
residents, particularly at Sydenham Hill.  All Members were invited to provide 
input to the new Customer Services and Care Review. 
  
There has been a temporary remedy to the problems with static electricity on 
play equipment and officers were looking for a permanent solution. 
   
The Safeguarding Sub Committee had not met since the last Committee and 
was due to meet again on 10th October 2022. 
 
Complaint issue following a leak 
A Member raised an issue arising from a recent complaint about a leak, where 
calls went unanswered, were picked up by answering machines and not 
returned, and/or the wrong advice was given by contractors.  The leak had 
persisted for several days with no updates to residents.  The Assistant Director 
had visited the tenants and investigated the issue.  Whilst accepting that there 
would always be a risk of leaks, Members felt strongly about the service failures 
in this case and stressed that a resolution must not wait until the completion of 
the Customer Service Review. 
    
The Director advised that he would carry out a full investigation and provide all 
Members of the Housing Sub Committee with a response.   The Director also 
advised that the Housing Sub and Grand Committees would receive a report on 
repairs and maintenance at their next meetings, specifically in terms of 
repairing leaks, and presenting a timeframe.  The Director also stressed the 
importance of Member feed-back on the Communications and Customer 
Service Review and advised that there had been a consultation session with 
residents last week. 
 
In closing the meeting, the Committee thanked Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services for this excellent service over the past 5 
years and wished him well in the future.    
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no(s)   Para No(s) 
13-18    3 



 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 20TH July 2022 were approved. 
 

13. NON PUBLIC ACTIONS  
The Committee received the non-public action list. 
 

14. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

15. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)  COMMERCIAL TENANTS UPDATE  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services and the City Surveyor. 
 

16. ASSESSMENT CENTRE FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS - GW4/5 - REQUEST 
FOR A DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions whilst the public were excluded. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chair agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of a capital 
funding shortfall on the Rough Sleeping Assessment Centre project. The 
Committee considered an approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services   

 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Meeting ended at 5pm 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


